

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2017(S.A.M.P.No.871 OF 2017)

IN

SA NO: 192 OF 2016



Between:

1. Yerra Satya Lakshmi, W/o. Late Subrahmanyam, R/o. Pedapudi Village, East Godavari District.
2. Yerra Charan Kumar, S/o. Late Subrahmanyam, R/o. Pedapudi Village, East Godavari District.
3. Yerra Lakshmi, D/o. Late Subrahmanyam, R/o. Pedapudi Village, East Godavari District.

...Petitioners/Appellants

AND

1. Yerra Sarva Lakshmi, W/o. Late Challa Rao, R/o. Korupolu, S. Rayavaram Mandal, Visakhapatnam District.

(As per the court order dated 30.03.2026, 1st Respondent died intestate and the LRs of the deceased 1st Respondent are already on record as Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 as per memo filed vide USR No. 34644 of 2026 in 2016).

2. Yerra Veerabhadra Rao, S/o. Late Challa Rao, Head Master, R/o. Korupolu, S. Rayavaram Mandal, Visakhapatnam District.
3. Gunnam Anuradha, S/o. Late Challa Rao, Head Master, R/o. Korupolu, S. Rayavaram Mandal, Visakhapatnam District.

...Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased stay all further proceedings including passing of final decree in pursuant of the

judgement and decree in A.S. No.30/2011 on the file of the 2nd Addl.District Judge, Visakhapatnam reversing the judgement and decree in OS No.43/2006 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Yellamanchili pending disposal of the SA Pending disposal of SA No. 192 of 2016, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 30.03.2026 & 29.04.2026 made herein upon hearing the arguments of SRI S V R SUBRAHMANYAM Advocate for the petitioners, the court made the following **ORDER**

“It is represented by the learned counsel for the appellants that notices were served on respondents 2 and 3. He has also filed proof of service. The same is placed on record.

At request, list the matter on 06.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.”

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ,


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Yellamanchili.
2. One CC to SRI. S V R SUBRAHMANYAM Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

TVSR

HIGH COURT

VGKR, J

DATED: 17/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 06.07.2026.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2017(S.A.M.P.No.871 OF 2017)

IN

SA NO: 192 OF 2016

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

